





March 18, 2005
Jeffrey A. Walter, City Attorney
City of Martinez

c/o Walter & Pistole

670 West Napa Street, Suite F

Sonoma, CA  95476

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.   I-05-021
Dear Mr. Walter:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of Martinez City Council member Mark Ross regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your request is of a general nature, we are treating it as a request for informal assistance.
  Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which has already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as the finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)
QUESTIONS

Does Councilmember Ross have a potential conflict of interest under the Act that would prohibit him from participating in a governmental decision involving the specific plan where:

(a). The business from which he receives a source of income manages properties that are located in the specific plan area;

(b). He has received commissions from this source of income for obtaining tenants for leases on properties located within the specific plan area;

(c). He is a licensed real estate broker and has obtained a listing, as a real estate agent and independent contractor, for another one of his sources of income, on property located within the specific plan area;
(d). Each of these sources of income have a leasehold interest in the proposed specific plan area;


(e). He secures a purchaser for the property in (c), above, for which he would be entitled to receive a commission in excess of $500, and the escrow opens, but does not close, or if the escrow opens and does close, prior to the date of the final decision on the proposed specific plan?
CONCLUSION


(a).-(d). Councilmember Ross does not have a conflict of interest prohibiting him from participating in the governmental decision unless the financial effects of the governmental decision are substantially likely to cause a material financial effect on either of Councilmember Ross’s source of income economic interests in (a) through (d) above, and as further discussed below. 

(e). Once Councilmember Ross has secured a purchaser, and an escrow has opened, he has an economic interest in any person he represents in the transaction, as the source of commission income
 he is entitled to receive, as well as the business entity under whose auspices he works.
FACTS


The City of Martinez is considering the adoption of a specific plan for the city’s downtown (the “Specific Plan”).  


Councilmember Ross is employed by Ross Company Realty Property Management (“RCRPM”), which is a property management company.  The company does business in Contra Costa County, including the City of Martinez.  RCRPM is wholly owned by Councilmember Ross’s parents as a sole proprietorship.  Councilmember Ross has no ownership interest or investment interest in the company.  Councilmember Ross performs property management services for those properties assigned to him by RCRPM.  He is paid an agreed upon salary for the management work he performs for RCRPM.  Councilmember Ross is not paid for his management services from any particular stream of income derived from the properties he manages for RCRPM.  Some of the properties managed by RCRPM are within the proposed specific plan area.  Councilmember Ross provides property management services for one or more of those properties located in the proposed specific plan area.

From time to time, Councilmember Ross is paid a commission by RCRPM for facilitating lease agreements with new tenants for the properties managed by RCRPM.  For securing new tenants, Councilmember Ross’s commission is based on a fixed formula, which represents a particular percentage of the first month’s rent.  Councilmember Ross receives the commission directly from RCRPM.  He does not receive any monies from the tenants he has secured.  During the past twelve months, Councilmember Ross has received two to four commissions for new lease agreements for properties located in the proposed specific plan area.  None of the commissions Councilmember Ross has received have individually exceeded $250.00.

Councilmember Ross’s parents also own a real estate company called Ross Company Realtors (RCR).  This real estate company is also a sole proprietorship wholly owned by Councilmember Ross’s parents.  Councilmember Ross holds no ownership in this company and has no investment interest in the company.  Although Councilmember Ross has his own real estate broker’s license, he is not the designated broker or the broker in charge of RCR.  Councilmember Ross acts as an independent contractor for RCR.  He is paid a designated percentage of the commission for the sale and purchase of real property which result from his efforts.  Councilmember Ross receives this commission directly from RCR.  He receives no direct payments from either the purchaser or the owner of the property at issue.  At present, RCR has one listing for a property located in the proposed specific plan area.  Councilmember Ross obtained this listing and, should the subject property be sold, he will be paid a commission from RCR. 


Both RCRPM and RCR lease an office in a building located in the proposed specific plan area.

ANALYSIS

Potential Conflict of Interest

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Steps 1 & 2:  Is Councilmember Ross A Public Official Making, Participating in making, or Influencing a Governmental Decision?


As a member of the Martinez City Council, Councilmember Ross is a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Consequently, he may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use his official position to influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of his economic interests.  Councilmember Ross will be called upon to consider whether the City should approve or disapprove the adoption of the Specific Plan.  Therefore, he will be making, participating in making, or otherwise using his official position to influence a governmental decision.

Step 3:  Does Councilmember Ross Have a Potentially Disqualifying Economic Interest?

A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests, including:
· An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (§ 87103(a); reg. 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management 
(§ 87103(d); reg. 18703.1(b));
· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (§ 87103(b); reg. 18703.2);
· An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, aggregating $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (§ 87103(c); reg. 18703.3);
· An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (§ 87103(e); reg. 18703.4);
· An economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule 
      (§ 87103; reg. 18703.5). 

Under the facts you have presented, Councilmember Ross does not have an economic interest under section 87103 (a), (b), (d), or (e).  Additionally, you have not provided any facts to indicate that Councilmember Ross has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him.   Accordingly, the only economic interest you have asked us to address is his source of income derived from the two businesses owned by his parents.  
Source of Income

Regulation 18703.3(a)(1) provides:
“For purposes of disqualification under Government Code sections 87100 and 87103, a public official has an economic interest in any person from whom he or she has received income, including commission income and incentive compensation as defined in this regulation, aggregating five hundred dollars ($500) within 12 months prior to the time when the relevant governmental decision is made.  A public official’s income includes income which has been promised to the public official but not yet received by him or her, if he or she has a legally enforceable right to the promised income.”


Regulation 18703.3(c)(1) provides that “‘[c]ommission income’ means gross payments received by a public official as a result of services rendered as a broker, agent, or other salesperson for a specific sale or similar transaction.  Commission income is received when it is paid or credited.”  

In a subsequent telephone conversation, you clarified that, although Councilmember Ross is a licensed real estate broker, any commission income he receives from his source of income as set forth in your facts will be for his role as a real estate sales agent or other salesperson.

Regulation 18703.3(c)(2)(C) provides that sources of commission income in a specific sale or similar transaction include for a real estate agent:

“(i) The broker and broker business entity under whose auspices the agent works;

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Informal assistance does not confer the immunity provided by a Commission opinion or formal written advice. (Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


� Assuming the income is $500 or more.





